Liabilities - US Dollar 684,816,645 711,110,963

The currency risk is related to changes in currency exchange rates that apply to foreign currency repayments, and
since the Jordanian dinar (the company's main currency) is pegged to the US dollar and its loans are short-term, the
company's management believes that the foreign currency risk is immaterial.

2. Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rates risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk and considers the various scenarios such as
refinancing, renewal of the present positions, and alternative financing.

The sensitivity analyses below are determined according to the exposure to interest rates related to creditor banks at
the date of the consolidated financial statements. The analysis was prepared assuming that the outstanding obligation
amount at the date of the consolidated financial statements was outstanding throughout the year. An increase or
decrease of half a percentage point (0.5%) is used, which represents the company’s management’s assessment of
the possible and acceptable change in market interest rates, as follows:

2024 2023
JD JD

0/5% Increase 3,828,909 3,319,557
0/5% Decrease (3,828,909) (3,319,557)

43

Eighth: Achievements and Activities of the Company

1. Import:

a. Crude Oil:

The quantities of crude oil supplied to the company’s site in Zarqa during the year 2024 amounted to a total of
(1,870,790) tons compared to (1,776,470) tons during the year 2023 showing an increase of (94,320) tons and a
percentage of about (5%) over the year 2023.

It should be noted that during the years 2023 and 2024, the company imported Arab Light and Arab Extra Light crude
oils in addition to Saudi and Iraqi crude oils to be used in the refining process by mixing them together, as this crude
oil mixture, which the company adopted in recent years, led to a significant reduction in the produced quantities of